

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL ON
MULTI DISTRICT LITIGATION**

In re MCGREGOR-MAYWEATHER) MDL Docket No.
BOXING MATCH PAY-PER-VIEW)
LITIGATION)
_____)

**MOTION OF DEFENDANTS SHOWTIME NETWORKS INC. AND
SHOWTIME DIGITAL INC. TO CENTRALIZE ACTIONS IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT
OF NEW YORK PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407
FOR COORDINATED OR CONSOLIDATED PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS**

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1407, Defendants Showtime Networks Inc. and Showtime Digital Inc. (together, “Movants”) respectfully move this Panel for an order to centralize the eight federal actions listed in the Schedule of Actions in the United States District Court of the Southern District of New York for pretrial proceedings. In support of this motion, Movants allege as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. TRANSFER UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1407 IS APPROPRIATE AND CONVENIENT.....	6
A. The Consumer Class Actions Present One or More Common Questions of Fact.....	6
B. Consolidating the Consumer Class Actions Will Further the Convenience of Parties and Witnesses	9
C. Consolidation Will Promote Just and Efficient Conduct of the Consumer Class Actions	10
IV. THE PANEL SHOULD TRANSFER THESE ACTIONS TO THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA.....	12
A. The Southern District of New York is the Most Convenient Forum.....	12
B. The Southern District of New York Has Significant Experience with Multidistrict Litigation.....	14
C. In the Alternative, The Panel Should Transfer the Consumer Class Actions to the District of Nevada.....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Acacia Media Techs. Corp. Patent Litig.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near Coolidge, Ariz.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 573 (J.P.M.L. 1973).....	12
<i>In re Air W., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 609 (J.P.M.L. 1974).....	6
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. Litig.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 739 (J.P.M.L. 1984).....	13
<i>In re Data Gen. Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 855 (J.P.M.L. 1979).....	13
<i>In re “Factor VIII or IX Concentrate Blood Prods.”</i> , 853 F. Supp. 454 (J.P.M.L. 1993).....	12
<i>In re First Nat’l Bank, Heavener, Okla. (First Mortg. Revenue Bonds) Sec. Litig.</i> , 451 F. Supp. 995 (J.P.M.L. 1978).....	11
<i>In re: Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc. All Nat. Litig.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	7
<i>In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game Consumer Litig. (No. II)</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (J.P.M.L. 2006).....	14
<i>In re: Pacquiao-Mayweather Boxing Match Pay-Per-View Litig.</i> , 122 F. Supp. 3d 1372, 1374 (J.P.M.L. 2015).....	7, 8, 10
<i>In re Plywood Antitrust Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 1405 (J.P.M.L. 1974).....	13
<i>In re Pub. Air Travel Tariff Litig.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 1397 (J.P.M.L. 1973).....	10
<i>In re Republic Nat’l-Realty Equities Sec. Litig.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 1403 (J.P.M.L. 1974).....	9, 11, 13
<i>In re Rio Hair Naturalizer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1407 (J.P.M.L. 1995).....	12

In re Salomon Bros. Treasury Sec. Litig.,
796 F. Supp. 1537 (J.P.M.L. 1992).....13

In re: Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
949 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (J.P.M.L. 2013).....7

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1407.....1, 6, 12

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 231, 10
